

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

GUS GHANAM,

Appellee,

Case No. 312201

v.

Macomb County Circuit Court

JOHN DOES,

Case No. 2012-1739-CZ

Defendants.

John A. Dolan (P28060)
YORK, DOLAN & TOMLINSON, P.C.
42850 Garfield Road, Suite 101
Clinton Township, Michigan 48038
(586) 263-5050
Attorneys for Gus Ghanam

Eugene H. Boyle, Jr. (P42023)
H. William Burdett, Jr. (P63185)
BOYLE BURDETT
14950 East Jefferson, Suite 200
Grosse Pointe Park, Michigan 48230
(313) 344-4000
*Attorneys for Third-party/Appellant Joseph
Munem*

THIRD-PARTY/APPELLANT JOSEPH MUNEM'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

*****ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED*****

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 12/16/2012 11:07:05 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii

I. Introduction.....1

II. This Appeal Should Be Reviewed De Novo.....2

III. The Court Should Adopt *Dendrite* Or *Cahill* As Michigan’s
Standard For Subpoenas To Identify Anonymous Defendants.....4

IV. The Statements At Issue Are Non-Defamatory Rhetorical Hyperbole.....6

V. Conclusion7

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 12/16/2012 11:07:05 PM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Bose Corp v Consumers Union of United States,
466 US 485 (1984).....3

Davis v City of Detroit Fin Rev Team,
No. 309218, 2012 Mich App Lexis 987 (May 21, 2012)2

Global Telemedia Int’l, Inc v John Doe I,
132 F Supp 2d 1261 (CD Cal, 2011)6

Hodgins v Times Herald,
169 Mich App 245; 425 NW2d (1988).....6

Jolliff v NLRB,
513 F3d 600 (CA 6, 2008)6

Maldonado v Ford Motor Co,
476 Mich 372; 719 NW2d 809 (2006).....3

Michigan Dep’t of Transp v Frankenlust Lutheran Congreg,
269 Mich App 570; 711 NW2d 453 (2006).....2

Obsidian Fin Group, LLC v Cox,
812 F Supp 2d 1220 (D Ore, 2011).....6

People v Gursky,
486 Mich 596; 786 NW2d 579 (2010).....2

Reno v ACLU,
521 US 844 (1997).....4

Rouch v Enquirer & News of Battle Creek Michigan,
440 Mich 238; 487 NW2d 205 (1992).....3

Sandals Resorts Int’l, Ltd v Google, Inc,
925 NYS2d 407; 86 A3d 32 (NY App Div, 2011)6

Smith v Anonymous Joint Enterprise,
487 Mich 102; 793 NW2d 533 (2010).....3

Summit Bank v Rogers,
206 Cal App 4th 669 (2012)6

Too Much Media, LLC v Hale,
206 NJ 209; 20 A3d 364 (2011)6
